

# BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA LETTER

Agenda Number:

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 Santa Barbara, CA 93101

(805) 568-2240

Department Name: Flood Control

Department No.: 054For Agenda Of: 01/22/08

Placement: Administrative

**Estimated Tme:** 

Continued I tem: No

If Yes, date from:

Vote Required: Majority

**TO**: Board of Directors, Flood Control and Water Conservation District

FROM: Department Scott McGolpin, Public Works Director, 568-3010

Director(s)

Contact Info: Thomas D. Fayram, Deputy Public Works Director, 568-3436

SUBJECT: Via Rueda Interceptor Storm Drain Project Completion, 2<sup>nd</sup> Supervisorial District

# <u>County Counsel Concurrence</u> <u>Auditor-Controller Concurrence</u>

As to form: Yes As to form: Yes

Other Concurrence: N/A

As to form: No

### **Recommended Actions:**

- a) Accept the attached Notice of Completion for the Via Rueda Interceptor Storm Drain Project and authorize the Clerk to record; and
- b) Adopt the Resolution establishing the final quantities for work performed and materials supplied for the Via Rueda Interceptor Storm Drain Project by the contractor Tierra Contracting, Inc. (a local vendor) in the amount of \$275,613.78.

### **Summary Text:**

On September 18, 2007, the Board entered into a contract for the construction of the Via Rueda Interceptor Storm Drain Project with Tierra Contracting, Inc. in the amount of \$257,095. The Via Rueda Interceptor Storm Drain Project is located on Vieja Drive off of Puente Drive in the unincorporated area in Goleta. The project consisted of constructing a 36" diameter storm drain above Via Rueda that will intercept storm flows from an unimproved portion of Vieja Drive and convey the storm flows to Atascadero Creek.

The project was completed on-time and within the approved contingency amount at a total cost of \$275,613.78. The Flood Control District has accepted the work of the contractor Tierra Contracting, Inc. completed per plans and specifications.

### **Background:**

This project will improve drainage and decrease flooding potential to the Via Rueda neighborhood.

# Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:

Budgeted: Yes

### **Fiscal Analysis:**

Funding Sources	<u>Cu</u>	rent FY Cost:	Annualized On-going Cost:	Total One-Time Project Cost
General Fund				
State				
Federal				
Fees				
South Coast FZ	\$	275,613.78		
Total	\$	275,613.78	\$ -	

## Narrative:

This project was included in the Adopted 2007/08 Budget under the Design Cost Center of the Water Resources Division of the Public Works Department as shown on page D-318 in the budget book. The project was also included in the Capital Improvement Program on page B-193.

## **Special Instructions:**

Direct the Clerk of the Board to send the Notice of Completion to the Clerk Recorder's office to be recorded. After recordation, send a copy of the recorded notice of completion, resolution, and the minute order to the Flood Control office, Attn: Christina Lopez.

#### **Attachments:**

- 1. Notice of Completion for the Via Rueda Interceptor Storm Drain Project
- 2. Resolution Approving Final Quantities of Work Performed and Material Supplied for the Via Rueda Interceptor Storm Drain Project

Authored by: Matt Griffin, Civil Engineer Specialist, 884-8074



Via Rueda Interceptor Storm Drain Project Construction